

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1635th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON OCTOBER 3, 2012 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member SP Member HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI SP Member

RESOLUTION NO. 12-197

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE DONATION OF ROAD LOTS, COMMUNITY FACILITIES AND PARKS AND PLAYGROUNDS BY MS. AUDREY ANNE TONGOY GUERRERO, GENERAL MANAGER OF MRA AND SON, INC. IN FAVOR OF THE CITY OF BAGO, LOCATED AT PUROK TONGOY, RELOCATION SITE, CROSSING CAMATES, BARANGAY SAMPINIT, BAGO CITY, AND LIKEWISE THANKING THE DONOR FOR THEIR BENEVOLENT ACT.

WHEREAS, in an endorsement letter dated September 24, 2012 from the Honorable City Mayor, addressed to this August body, the donation of Road Lots, Community Facilities and Parks and Playgrounds by Ms. Audrey Anne Tongoy Guerrero, General Manager of MRA and SON, INC. in favor of the City of Bago, located at Purok Tongoy, Relocation Site, Crossing Camates, Barangay Sampinit, Bago City, particularly described as follows:

<u>Description</u>	<u>Title No.</u>	<u>Area</u>
Road Lot 24	T-34707	1,698 square meters
Road Lot 25	T-34708	2,572 square meters
Block 24, Lot 25 Community Facilities	T-34681	140 square meters
Block 24, Lot 26 Parks and Playgrounds	T-34682	470 square meters

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, it is the consensus of this assembly to accept the said donations and likewise thanking the donor for their benevolent act;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Rosario F. Gaudite, duly seconded by SP Member Loreto N. Cauntoy, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to accept the donation of Road Lots, Community Facilities and Parks and Playgrounds by Ms. Audrey Anne Tongoy Guerrero, General Manager of MRA and SON, INC. in favor of the City of Bago, located at Purok Tongoy, Relocation Site, Crossing Camates, Barangay Sampinit, Bago City, and likewise thanking the donor for their benevolent act.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR (CGDH-I) City Secretary